

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013

(CC 6703/2013)

(From the judgement and order dated 16/08/2012 in SBCMA No.2706/2006 of The
HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

MANJU SAINI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUSPHA SHARMA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1 (C/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 01/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Amit Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused
the record.

Prima facie, we are satisfied that the impugned judgment
suffers from multiple errors one of which is that the learned Single Judge
has not assigned any reason worth the name for dismissing the appeal filed
by the claimants.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why leave
may not be granted, the impugned judgment may not be set aside and the
compensation awarded to the claimants by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal
may not be enhanced, returnable in eight weeks.

A copy of this order be served upon the respondents along with
the notice.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master