

SECTION XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 13520/2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MANJU SAINI & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

PUSPHA SHARMA & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the record.

Prima facie, we are satisfied that the impugned Judgment suffers from multiple errors one of which is that the learned Single Judge has not assigned any reason worth the same for dismissing the appeal filed by the claimants.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why leave may not be granted, the impugned Judgment may not be set aside and the compensation awarded to the claimants by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal may not be enhanced, returnable in eight weeks.

A copy of this order be served upon the respondents along with the notice."

It is submitted that accordingly notice was issued to both the respondents through registered A.D. Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. The name of respondent No. 1 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers Order dated 08.10.2014.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. A. V. Balan, Adv.
A 7-5, Delhi Police Appt.
Mayur Vihar, Phase I, New Delhi
2. Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.
39, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR.